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Players of the Week

David Dreas
St. Cloud State

Corey Mcintosh
Augustana

David Dreas of St. Cloud State and Corey
Mclntosh of Augustana have been named
the North Central Conference Players of the
Week.

Dreas, a senior guard from Winona,
Minn., averaged 24.0 points, 4.0 rebounds,
3.7 assists and 3.3 steals per game in three
contests. He shot 44.9% (22-49) from the
field including 52.0% (13-25) from three-
point range. He also was successful on 15
of 21 (71.4%) free throws.

Mclintosh, a senior guard from West
Covina, Calif., averaged 16.0 points, 2.7
rebounds, 3.0 assists and 2.3 steals in a
trio of wins. He shot 60.0% (18-30) from the
field, including a 50.0% (5-10) clip from
three-point range. He also hit 77.8% (7-9)
of his free throw attempts.

Others nominated: Tyler Cain, South Da-
kota; Jordan Nuness, Minnesota Duluth;
Travis Bledsoe, North Dakota; Jerry Bennett,
Nebraska-Omaha; Jake Morrow, Minnesota
State.

Honor Roll

Nov. 19 - Mitch Begeman, South Dakota
Ervin Youmans, North Dakota
Michael Jenkins, Nebraska-Omaha

Nov. 26 - Tyler Cain, South Dakota

Dec. 3 - Michael Jenkins, Nebraska-Omaha
Atila Santos, Minnesota State

Dec. 10 - Denny Johnston, Nebraska-Omaha
Ervin Youmans, North Dakota

Dec. 17 - Tyler Cain, South Dakota

Dec. 24 - Atila Santos, Minnesota State

Emmanuel Little, North Dakota

David Dreas, St. Cloud State

Corey Mclintosh, Augustana

Jan. 7 -

North Central Conference

Men’s Basketball Standings

Standings Through Saturday, January 5

NCC Games

W L PF
South Dakota 0 0 0
Nebraska-Omaha 0 0 0
Augustana 0O O 0
St. Cloud State 0 0 0
Minnesota State 0 0 0
North Dakota 0 0 0
Minnesota Duluth 0 0 0

All Games
PA W L PF PA Streak
0 14 0 842 594 W14
0 12 1 879 713 W4
0 12 3 80.1 685 W4
0 11 3 753 64.3 w1
0 10 4 794 68.1 w1
0 10 4 727 67.9 L1
0 7 8 68.1 67.0 L5

NABC Ranked Teams (Dec. 18) - No. 3 South Dakota, No. 14. St. Cloud State, No. 18 Nebraska-

Omaha

Last Week’s Results

This Week’s Schedule

Thursday, December 27
South Dakota 71, Northern Michigan 49
Augustana 96, Mary 75

Friday, December 28

South Dakota 79, Mary 66

Colorado Mines 74, Minnesota Duluth 56
Augustana 75, Northern Michigan 66
Winona St. 92, Minnesota St. 75

Saturday, December 29

St. Cloud St. 89, Minnesota-Crookston 67
Metro St. 77, Minnesota Duluth 72
Winona St. 66, Minnesota St. 62

North Dakota 70, Bemidji St. 52

Sunday, December 30
South Dakota 92, Northern Michigan 55
Concordia-St. Paul 61, St. Cloud St. 57

Monday, December 31
Augustana 79, Dana 57

Wednesday, January 2
St. Cloud St. 83, Sioux Falls 66

Friday, January 4
Minnesota St. 87, Monmouth (lll.) 62
Nebraska-Omaha 78, Doane 57

Saturday, January 5
lowa St. 77, North Dakota 51

Thursday, January 10

*Augustana at Nebraska-Omaha, 8 p.m.
*Minnesota St. at Minnesota Duluth, 8 p.m.
*North Dakota at St. Cloud St., 8 p.m.

Saturday, January 12

*South Dakota at Augustana, 3 p.m. (SFA)
*Minnesota Duluth at St. Cloud St., 4 p.m.
York at Nebraska-Omaha, 7 p.m.

*North Dakota at Minnesota St., 8 p.m.



This Week’s

Double-Doubles

Name Date Stats

Emmanuel Little (UND) ~ 12/29 18 pts., 11 reb.
Mitch Gosson (MSU) 12/28 17 pts., 10 reb.
Atila Santos (MSU) 12/28 14 pts., 13 reb.
Atila Santos (MSU) 12/29 14 pts., 14 reb.
Tom VerDouw (AC) 12/31 10 pts., 14 reb.

Double-Double
Honor Roll

(Double digits in points,
rebound or assists)

Total TO DAte ... 0
Name Team Num.
Atila Santos MSU 7
Jerry Bennett UNO 4
Brian Sykora UMD 3
Dylan Grimsley UsD 2
Tyler Cain UsD 2
Tom VerDouw AC 2
Mitch Gosson MSU 2
Emmanual Little UND 2
Mitch Begeman UsD 1
Michael Jenkins UNO 1
Denny Johnston UNO 1
Rane Mergen usb 1
Eric Krogman AC 1
Matt Schneck SCSU 1

NCC Pre-Season Media Poll

Pl School (First-place votes) ........... Total
1. South Dakota (18) ......cccccoevevvervirnennne. 132
2. Minnesota State (1) .
3. St.Cloud State ......ccooeeeveviiiiiiiieiieiee
4. Minnesota Duluth ..........ccocoeeiiiiiiiineen. 59
5. North Dakota .-
6. AUQUSTANG ...oocveiiiiiiiiiic e
7. Nebraska-Omaha ........cccccceeviieiiienninenne 35

Division ||
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Conference Play Starts - The final season of the North Central Conference opens up on Thursday
with a trio of games. The 12-game season will continue weekly on Thursday and Saturdays before
culminating in the NCC Basketball Championship. Quarterfinal games are scheduled for March 5 at the
site of the #2, 3 and 4 seeds with the semifinals and championship on March 8 and 9 at the #1 seeded
team. South Dakota and Minnesota State tied for the 2007 NCC regular-season title with South Dakota
claiming the NCC Basketball Championship tournament.

UND/MSU Matchup Online - When Minnesota State hosts North Dakota on Saturday the matchup
will be webcast for free on the CSTV website. For more information visit www.ncaasports.com/dii.

The Notebook

Augustana - Augustana won three games over the past two weeks to extend the Vikings’
winning streak to four games...With a 96-75 win over Mary, Augustana improved to 5-2 against
Northern Sun Intercollegiate Conference opponents. In addition, it marked the fourth time this
season that the Vikings have scored over 90 points...Augustana is now 12-1 this season when
scoring over 70 points and 12-0 when scoring over 75 points... Balance has been a strength for
the Vikings. Three players are averaging over 20 minutes a game, but a total of nine players are
averaging over 15 minutes per game...For the second straight season, the Vikings head into NCC
play with a 12-3 record. Augie opens NCC action this week at Nebraska-Omaha on Thursday
before playing South Dakota at the Sioux Falls Arena on Saturday.

Minnesota Duluth - It was no Rocky Mountain high for UMD as the Bulldogs dropped both of their
games in Colorado on Dec. 28-29. Colorado Mines dispatched the Bulldogs 74-56 and Metro
Stateearned a 77-72 overtime victory over UMD. G Jordan Nuness tallied 20 points against Colo-
rado Mines and recorded a career-best 29 points against Metro State. Ivan Franklin scored a
career-high 14 points against the Colorado Mines.

Minnesota State - Minnesota State takes a 10-4 record into the conference season, marking the
fifth consecutive season that MSU has opened league play with a winning record...Thursday’s
game will be the fourth time since Minnesota Duluth has joined the NCC (2004), that the Mavericks
have opened their league schedule with the Bulldogs...MSU is 3-0 in those games...C Atila Santos
has eight double-digit rebound games and is one shy of tying Jamel Staten (2003-05) for the most
double-digit rebound games in a season (2004-05) under head coach Matt
Margenthaler...Margenthaler is 4-2 in NCC openers, and in it's history, the Mavericks are 18-15 in
the league’s first game.

Nebraska-Omaha - While the Mavericks can’t match their best start ever, UNO is off to its best
start under third-year head coach Derrin Hansen at 12-1. The 1931-32 team posted a 20-0 record
under coach Sed Hartman, setting a standard that will be hard to match...The Mavericks, ranked
No. 18 in the last NABC poll, open NCC play against Augustana Thursday night with a five-game
winning streak. The 2004-05 team, under coach Kevin McKenna, had a 15-1 start to its season.

North Dakota - North Dakota (10-4) begins NCC play on Thursday at St. Cloud State, then travels
to Minnesota State on Saturday...UND has won just two of the last seven meetings with SCSU and
has dropped six straight to MSU...The Fighting Sioux had their 10-game winning streak snapped
with a 77-51 loss at lowa State last Saturday. The undersized Sioux outrebounded the Cyclones
(36-34) but shot a season-low 32.6 percent from the field...The winning streak was UND’s longest
since winning 12 in a row during the 2000-01 season...The game at lowa State was UND's first
regular season Division | opponent since hosting the University of Kansas in 2002-03. The Sioux
opened the 2006-07 season with a pair of exhibition games at Purdue and Indiana.

St. Cloud State - St. Cloud State is 11-3 after going 2-1 during holiday stretch including 89-67 win
over Minnesota, Crookston on Dec. 29, 61-57 loss to Concordia-St. Paul on Dec. 30, and 83-66 win
over Sioux Falls on Jan. 2...SCSU is 8-0 at Halenbeck Hall this season...David Dreas averaged
35.0 minutes, 24.0 points, 4.0 rebounds, 3.67 assists, and 3.33 steals per game during stretch and
also shot 52% from behind the three point line...Moves into second place in the NCC in scoring at
18.3 points per game...Dusty Wabizewski averaged 8.66 assists per game during stretch...In win
over UMC Dreas scored team season high 28 points...In loss to CSP Matt Schneck scored a career
high 25 points to lead SCSU...The win over Sioux Falls on Jan. 2 was 209th of head coach Kevin
Schalgel’s career tying him with Red Severson (1958-59) for second most wins in School
history...Also on Jan. 2, Andrew Bernstetter and Josh Ortmann had career high scoring nights
with 19 and 13 points respectively.

South Dakota - South Dakota, the nation’s third-ranked team, remained the NCC’s lone unbeaten
team over the holiday break as they went 3-0...The Coyotes defeated their opponents by an
average of 24.0 points per game...In two of USD’s wins they held their opponents under 60 points,
including a 71-49 win over Northern Michigan...South Dakota shot 49.7 percent (80-161) from the
floor and 45.8 percent (27-59) from the 3-point line...the Coyotes racked up 27 blocked shots in the
three games...Tyler Cain had 15 of the team’s 27 blocks. He recorded five blocks in all three
games...Dylan Grimsley led the team in scoring with 14.3 points per game. He was one of four
Coyotes to average 10 or more points in the three non-conference games...USD is now on a 14-
game winning streak, the second longest in school history, thelongest winning streak and best
start to a season is 17-0 (1999-00).
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Individual Player Game Highs Team Game Highs
POINtS oo, 35 Michael Jenkins (UNO) vs. Bemidiji St. Points ..., 115 Augustana vs. Minnesota-Crookston
33 Corey Mclintosh (AC) vs. Mo. South. 113 Nebraska-Omaha vs. MSU-Billings
33 Emmanuel Little (UND) vs. Mayville St. Field Goals Made ..... 44 Augustana vs. Minnesota-Crookston
Field Goals Made ..... 13 Corey Mclintosh (AC) vs. Mo. South. 42 Nebraska-Omaha vs. MSU-Billings
12 Emmanuel Little (UND) vs. Mayville St. Field Goal Attempts 85 St. Cloud St. vs. MSU-Billiings
Field Goal Attempts 25 Corey Mclintosh (AC) vs. Mo. South. 7 Nebraska-Omaha vs. MSU-Billings
22 Jake Morrow (MSU) vs. Mich. Tech. Field Goal Pct. ........ .692 36-52 Augustana vs. Mary
22 Atila Santos (MSU) vs. Winona St. .657 44-67 Augustana vs. Minnesota-Crookston
Field Goal Pct. ........ .889 8-9 Ervin Youmans (UND) vs. Mary 3-Point FG Made ....... 17 Nebraska-Omaha vs. MSU-Billings
.889 8-9 Jadee Jones (MSU) vs. Bethany Luth. 17 South Dakota vs. Colo. St.-Pueblo
3-Point FG Made ......... 7 Jadee Jones (MSU) vs. Pace 3-Point FG Attempts 36 Nebraska-Omaha vs. MSU-Billings
7 Eric Hall (USD) vs. Colo. St.-Pueblo 33 Nebraska-Omaha vs. NW Missouri St.
7 Jordan Nuness (UMD) vs. Metro St. 3-Point FG Pct. ....... .714 10-14 Augustana vs. Mary
3-Point FG Attempts 12 Jadee Jones (MSU) vs. Pace .667 12-18 Minnesota-Duluth vs. Winona St.
12 Eric Hall (USD) vs. Colo. St.-Pueblo Free Throws Made.. 32 North Dakota vs. Mayville St.
12 Jordan Nuness (UMD) vs. Metro St. 31 Minnesota St. vs. Fort Lewis
3-Point FG Pct. ..... 1.000 5-5 Jadee Jones (MSU) vs. Bethany Luth. | Free Throw Att......... 42 South Dakota vs. William Penn
857 6-7 Mitch Albers (UNO) vs. MSU-Billings 41 North Dakota vs. Mayville St.
.857 6-7 Mitch Begeman (USD) vs. N. Michigan | Free Throw Pct. ..1.000 9-9 St. Cloud St. vs. Wayne St.
Free Throws Made.. 13 Michael Jenkins (UNO) vs. Bemidiji St. 1.000 7-7 Augustana vs. SW Minnesota St.
13 Atila Santos (MSU) vs. Fort Lewis Rebounds .....c.ccoce. 57 Nebraska-Omaha vs. MSU-Billings
Free Throw Att. ........ 17 Emmanuel Little (UND) vs. Northern St. 55 St. Cloud St. vs. MSU-Billings
15 Michael Jenkins (UNO) vs. Mo. West. 55 Nebraska-Omaha vs. Mo. Western
Free Throw Pct. ..1.000 12-12 Preston Whitaker (MSU) vs. U. lowa ASSIStS i, 32 Augustana vs. Minnesota-Crookston
1.000 10-10 Dusty Wabiszewski (SCSU) vs. Moor. 29 Augustana vs. Chadron St.
Rebounds .......cc...... 15 Justin Petersen (UNO) vs. NW Mo. St. Steals ..o 17 Augustana vs. Buena Vista
14 Three Times 16 St. Cloud St. vs. Bemidiji St.
ASSIStS e, 12 D. Wabiszewski (SCSU) vs. Wayne St | Blocked Shots .......... 12 South Dakota vs. Chadron St.
10 Ryan Meissner (UMD) vs. Moorhead 12 Minnesota St. vs. St. Mary’s (Minn.)
10 Dusty Wabiszewski (SCSU) vs. CSP
Steals .o 6 Spencer Bartz (SCSU)vs.MSU-Billings
6 Ryan Meissner (UMD) vs. Concordia
6 David Dreas (SCSU) vs. Sioux Falls
Blocked Shots ............ 9 Tyler Cain (USD) vs. Neb.-Kearney
8 Tyler Cain (USD) vs. Regis
The NCC vs. Other Conferences (76-23 .767)
Division Il Northern Sun..............oeeeees 25-11 Division Hl ..., 4-1
Great Lakes Intercollegiate ..... 5-3 Bemidji State ..........cccccevveeeenenn. 50 BuenaVista.........ccccuvvvveeveennnen. 0-1
Michigan Tech .........ccccceveeeeeee. 0-3 Concordia-St. Paul.................... 32 Monmouth (IL) ......eeeveiiiiiiiienee. 1-0
Northern Michigan .................... 5-0 MANY ..ot 51 St. John’s (Minn.) ........cceevveeeeee. 1-0
Great Northwest .........ccoeeeeeeenn. 50 Minnesota-Crookston............... 4-0 St. Mary’s (Minn.) .......cceeveeeeee. 1-0
Montana State-Billings ............. 4-0 Minnesota State-Moorhead ...... 11 William Penn ..........ccccccoeeeeenn. 1-0
Western Oregon .............ccee..... 1-0 Northern State ..........cccooeevvneee. 0-2 NAIA s 16-0
Heartland ...........ccccoiiiiins 1-0 SW Minnesota State................. 0-3 Bethany Lutheran .................... 1-0
Lincoln .......oovvvvieiiiiicee 1-0 Upperlowa.........cooeevveeeeennnnnne 5-0 Dana.......ccoouvvviieiiiiiiiiie e 2-0
Mid-America Intercollegiate .... 9-1 Wayne State..........ccceeeeeiienene 2-0 Dickinson State ...............eeeeeee. 1-0
Emporia State ..........cccccoeeenne 1-0 Winona State .........cccoocvvveeeenne 0-3 Doane .......ccevvvvieiiiiieee 1-0
Missouri Southern State .......... 1-0 Rocky Mountain ..........ccccevevnnnee 9-5 Jamestown ..........cccoeeiiiiis 1-0
Missouri Western State ........... 1-0 Adams State.........cccceeevvivinnnn. 0-2 Mayville State ...........cccoeevvnnee 1-0
Northwest Missouri State ......... 11 Chadron State ...........c.cvvvveeeeeee. 2-0 Midland Lutheran ..................... 2-0
Truman State .........ccoccvvvveeeenne 5-0 Colorado Mines...........cccceeevune 0-1 Minot State ..........ccccvvvveeiinnnn 1-0
Northeast 10 .........cooeeeiiiiiiinnees 2-0 Colorado-Colorado Springs........ 0-1 Northland ...........ccccvvviiiiiiiiene. 1-0
Pace ... 2-0 Colorado State-Pueblo ............. 30 Peru State ........ccccvvvvvviieiiennnn. 1-0
FOrtLEWIS .....ueveieieiiiiiiiiieaeeee, 1-0 St. Scholastica ...........ccevveeeeee. 1-0
Metro State .........cccvvvveerriiinnnnn. 01 Sioux Falls ..o, 3-0
Nebraska-Kearney ................... 2-0
REGIS ...ttt 1-0
DivisSion |, 0-1
lowa State.........cooeeveveeiiiiiinnnnnn. 0-1




2007-08 North Central

Conference

INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS
Through games of Jan 07, 2008 (All games)

To be ranked, a player must appear in at least 75.0% of their team"s games.

SCORING
## Player-Team Cl
1.Jordan Nuness-UMD........ SR
2.David Dreas-SCSU......... SR
3.Michael Jenkins-UNO...... JR
4_Ervin Youmans-UND........ SR
5.Emmanuel Little-UND...... SR
6.Brian Sykora-UMD......... JR
7.Corey Mclntosh-AC........ SR
8.Dylan Grimsley-USD....... JR
9.Atila Santos-MSU......... SR
10.Jake Morrow-MSU.......... JR
Jadee Jones-MSU.......... JR
12.Eric Hall-USD............ SR
13.Mitch Albers-UNO......... FR
14 .Andrew Bridger-UNO....... SO
15.Matt Schneck-SCSU........ SO
16.Denny Johnston-UNO....... SR
17 .Jerry Bennett-UNO........ SR
18.David Foster-AC.......... SO
19.Tom VerDouw-AC........... SR
20.Mitch Begeman-USD........ JR
21.Jesse Becker-USD......... JR
22 _Preston Whitaker-MSU..... FR
23.Tyler Albers-UNO......... SO
24 .Steve Duncan-UMD......... SO
25.Steve Smith-USD.......... JR
26.Tyler Cain-USD........... SO
27.Eric Krogman-AC.......... JR
28_Mitch Gosson-MSU......... JR
29.Travis Bledsoe-UND....... SO
Dusty Wabiszewski-SCSU... SR

G FG
15 107
14 88
13 66
14 89
14 85
15 99
15 83
14 64
14 67
14 68
14 72
14 58
13 55
12 43
14 67
13 54
11 52
15 64
15 64
14 50
14 51
14 44
13 43
15 53
11 39
14 50
15 41
14 47
14 35
14 34

FIELD GOAL PCT (Min. 3.0 made per game)
G

Pts Avg/G

## Player-Team Cl FG
1.Tyler Cain-USD........... SO 14 50
2.Tom VerDouw-AC........... SR 15 64
3.Ervin Youmans-UND........ SR 14 89
4 _Matt Schneck-SCSU........ SO 14 67
5.Jerry Bennett-UNO........ SR 11 52
6.Emmanuel Little-UND...... SR 14 85
7.Mitch Gosson-MSU......... JR 14 47
8.Mitch Begeman-USD........ JR 14 50
9.Denny Johnston-UNO....... SR 13 54

10.Jadee Jones-MSU.......... JR 14 72

11.Brian Sykora-UMD......... JR 15 99

12.Dylan Grimsley-USD....... JR 14 64

13.Atila Santos-MSU......... SR 14 67

14_Steve Duncan-UMD......... SO 15 53

15.Steve Smith-USD.......... JR 11 39

CQORFRPWONWUOONUUURARROIDONODOOWOO OWOUIWOO WO

~ ~N 00 0000 WO

TOT Avg/G

REBOUNDING
## Player-Team Cl
1_Atila Santos-MSU......... SR
2.Jerry Bennett-UNO........ SR
3.Tyler Cain-USD........... SO
4 _Brian Sykora-UMD......... JR
5.Emmanuel Little-UND...... SR
6.Denny Johnston-UNO....... SR
7.Mitch Gosson-MSU......... JR
8.Matt Schneck-SCSU........ SO
9.Ryan Meissner-UMD........ SR
10.Dylan Grimsley-USD....... JR
11.Justin Petersen-UNO...... JR
12_.Eric Hall-USD............ SR
13.Tom VerDouw-AC........... SR
14.Steve Smith-USD.......... JR
15.Michael Jenkins-UNO...... JR
16.Eric Krogman-AC.......... JR
17.Curt Greeley-MSU......... SO
18.Darius Joseph-UND........ JR
19.David Dreas-SCSU......... SR
Jake Morrow-MSU.......... JR
21_Rane Mergen-USD.......... JR
Tyler Koenig-UND......... SR
23.Steve Duncan-UMD......... SO
24 Dusty Wabiszewski-SCSU... SR
25.Matt Newman-UNO.......... SO
26.Craig Coenen-SCSU........ JR
Elliot Thomas-AC......... SO
28.Jimmy Hoy-UND............ SR
29.Tyler Albers-UNO......... SO
30.Brett Carmichael-SCSU.... JR
Dustin Little-USD........ SR
Jadee Jones-MSU.......... JR
ASSISTS
## Player-Team Cl
1.Dusty Wabiszewski-SCSU... SR
2.Andrew Bridger-UNO....... SO
3.Darius Joseph-UND........ JR
4 _Dustin Little-USD........ SR
5.Corey Mclntosh-AC........ SR
Ryan Meissner-UMD........ SR
7.Jesse Clark-MSU.......... SO
8.Marques Blank-AC......... JR
9.Marcus Hill-MSU.......... FR
10.Ervin Youmans-UND........ SR
11.Denny Johnston-UNO....... SR
12.Jordan Nuness-UMD........ SR
13.David Dreas-SCSU......... SR
14 _Steve Duncan-UMD......... SO
15.Michael Jenkins-UNO...... JR

G OFF DEF
14 34 95
11 31 55
14 23 83
15 33 79
14 29 73
13 26 62
14 24 67
14 32 54
15 33 59
14 41 38
12 23 44
14 8 69
15 18 62
11 14 41
13 13 50
15 26 44
14 27 35
14 8 49
14 10 46
14 17 39
14 22 32
14 10 44
15 19 35
14 7 43
13 11 35
14 15 33
14 13 35
14 17 29
13 8 34
14 18 27
14 21 24
14 8 37

G Assists
14 76
12 55
14 58
14 54
15 56
15 56
14 52
14 42
14 41
14 37
13 34
15 39
14 36
15 36
13 31

NNNNNNNNWWWWWSAERAO
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2007-08 North Central

Conference

INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS
Through games of Jan 07, 2008 (All games)

FREE THROW PCT (Min. 2.0 made per game)

G

FTM

Player-Team Cl
.Dusty Wabiszewski-SCSU... SR
.Atila Santos-MSU......... SR
.Brian Sykora-UMD......... JR
.Dustin Little-USD........ SR
.Preston Whitaker-MSU..... FR
.Michael Jenkins-UNO...... JR
.Justin Petersen-UNO...... JR
.Steve Smith-USD.......... JR
.Andrew Bridger-UNO....... SO
.Corey MclIntosh-AC........ SR
.Eric Krogman-AC.......... JR
.Dylan Grimsley-USD....... JR
.David Dreas-SCSU......... SR
.Emmanuel Little-UND...... SR
.Jake Morrow-MSU.......... JR

3-POINT FG PCT (Min. 1.0 made per game)

G

3FG

## Player-Team Cl
1.Dylan Grimsley-USD....... JR
2.Mitch Begeman-USD........ JR
3.Ervin Youmans-UND........ SR
4_Jadee Jones-MSU.......... JR
5.Spencer Bartz-SCSU....... SO
6.Jordan Nuness-UMD........ SR
7.Corey Mclntosh-AC........ SR
8.Travis Bledsoe-UND....... SO
9.Jesse Becker-USD......... JR

10.Denny Johnston-UNO....... SR

11.David Foster-AC.......... SO
12.David Dreas-SCSU......... SR
13.lan Thomas-AC............ SR

14 .Mitch Albers-UNO......... FR

15.Michael Jenkins-UNO...... JR

BLOCKED SHOTS

## Player-Team Cl
1.Tyler Cain-USD........... SO
2.Mitch Gosson-MSU......... JR
3.Jerry Bennett-UNO........ SR
4 _Matt Schneck-SCSU........ SO
5.Matt Paulson-AC.......... SR
6.Ben Lehnertz-UND......... SO

Rane Mergen-USD.......... JR

Atila Santos-MSU......... SR
9.Andrew Bernstetter-SCSU..
10.Ross Winnekins-SCSU...... SO
11.Steve Smith-USD.......... JR
12.Denny Johnston-UNO....... SR
13.Steve Jamnick-UMD........ SO

14 .Ryan Meissner-UMD........ SR

15.Dylan Grimsley-USD....... JR

[eNeoNoloNoloNoloNoNloNoNal i i}

STEALS
## Player-Team Cl
1.David Dreas-SCSU......... SR
2.Dusty Wabiszewski-SCSU... SR
3.Andrew Bridger-UNO....... SO
4.Corey Mclntosh-AC........ SR
5.Ryan Meissner-UMD........ SR
6.Jake Morrow-MSU.......... JR
7 .Michael Jenkins-UNO...... JR
8.Emmanuel Little-UND...... SR
Tyler Cain-USD........... SO
10.Mitch Albers-UNO......... FR
11.Ervin Youmans-UND........ SR
Dylan Grimsley-USD....... JR
13_Spencer Bartz-SCSU....... SO
14.Eric Hall-USD............ SR
Mitch Begeman-USD........ JR
Jesse Becker-USD......... JR
3-POINT FG MADE
## Player-Team Cl
1.Jordan Nuness-UMD........ SR
2.Jadee Jones-MSU.......... JR
3.Eric Hall-USD............ SR
4.David Dreas-SCSU......... SR
Mitch Begeman-USD........ JR
6.Ervin Youmans-UND........ SR
7.Mitch Albers-UNO......... FR
Andrew Bridger-UNO....... SO
9.Michael Jenkins-UNO...... JR
10.Jesse Becker-USD......... JR
Jake Morrow-MSU.......... JR
12.Corey MclIntosh-AC........ SR
13.David Foster-AC.......... SO
14.1an Thomas-AC............ SR
15.Dylan Grimsley-USD....... JR

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO (Min. 3.0

H#H

oO~NoO U WNE

Player-Team Cl
.Dusty Wabiszewski-SCSU... SR
.Jesse Clark-MSU.......... SO
.Marques Blank-AC......... JR
.Dustin Little-USD........ SR
.Darius Joseph-UND........ JR
-Ryan Meissner-UMD........ SR
.Andrew Bridger-UNO....... SO
.Corey Mclntosh-AC........ SR

G Steals Avg/G
14 38 2.71
14 35 2.50
12 23 1.92
15 28 1.87
15 26 1.73
14 22 1.57
13 19 1.46
14 19 1.36
14 19 1.36
13 17 1.31
14 18 1.29
14 18 1.29
11 14 1.27
14 17 1.21
14 17 1.21
14 17 1.21

G 3FG Avg/G
15 55 3.67
14 38 2.71
14 37 2.64
14 36 2.57
14 36 2.57
14 31 221
13 26 2.00
12 24 2.00
13 24 1.85
14 23 1.64
14 23 1.64
15 24 1.60
15 22 1.47
15 21 1.40
14 19 1.36
assists/game)

G Asst  Avg Turn
14 76 5.4 29
14 52 3.7 20
14 42 3.0 19
14 54 3.9 25
14 58 4.1 36
15 56 3.7 35
12 55 4.6 38
15 56 3.7 39

Avg Ratio
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OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS

Through games of Jan 07, 2008 (All games)

2007-08 North Central

Conference

INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

## Player-Team Cl
1.Dylan Grimsley-USD....... JR
2.Jerry Bennett-UNO........ SR
3.Atila Santos-MSU......... SR
4 _Matt Schneck-SCSU........ SO
5.Ryan Meissner-UMD........ SR

Brian Sykora-UMD......... JR
7 .Emmanuel Little-UND...... SR
8.Denny Johnston-UNO....... SR
9.Curt Greeley-MSU......... SO
10.Justin Petersen-UNO...... JR
11.Eric Krogman-AC.......... JR

12 .Mitch Gosson-MSU......... JR

13.Tyler Cain-USD........... SO

14 .Rane Mergen-USD.......... JR

15.Dustin Little-USD........ SR

MINUTES PLAYED

## Player-Team Cl
1.David Dreas-SCSU......... SR
2.Jordan Nuness-UMD........ SR
3.Denny Johnston-UNO....... SR
4 _Emmanuel Little-UND...... SR
5.Ryan Meissner-UMD........ SR
6.Steve Duncan-UMD......... SO
7.Dusty Wabiszewski-SCSU... SR
8.Darius Joseph-UND........ JR
9.Ervin Youmans-UND........ SR

10.Eric Hall-USD... ... ..... SR

11.Michael Jenkins-UNO...... JR
12.Andrew Bridger-UNO....... SO
13.Brian Sykora-UMD......... JR

14 .Jadee Jones-MSU.......... JR

15.Tyler Cain-USD........... SO

Jake Morrow-MSU.......... JR
17.Preston Whitaker-mSu..... FR
18.Jerry Bennett-UNO........ SR
19.Corey MclIntosh-AC........ SR
20.Dylan Grimsley-USD....... JR
21.Atila Santos-MSU......... SR

22 _Matt Schneck-SCSU........ SO

23_.Tom VerDouw-AC........... SR

24 Dustin Little-USD........ SR

25.Mitch Gosson-MSU......... JR

26.Jesse Clark-MSU.......... SO
27.David Foster-AC.......... SO
28.Curt Greeley-MSU......... SO
29.Tyler Albers-UNO......... SO
30.Justin Petersen-UNO...... JR

DEFENSIVE REBOUNDS

##

Player-Team Cl
.Atila Santos-MSU......... SR
.Tyler Cain-USD........... SO
.Brian Sykora-UMD......... JR
.Emmanuel Little-UND...... SR
.Jerry Bennett-UNO........ SR
.Eric Hall-USD............ SR
.Mitch Gosson-MSU......... JR
.Denny Johnston-UNO....... SR
.Tom VerDouw-AC........... SR
.Ryan Meissner-UMD........ SR
.Matt Schneck-SCSU........ SO
.Michael Jenkins-UNO...... JR
.Steve Smith-USD.......... JR
.Justin Petersen-UNO...... JR
.Darius Joseph-UND........ JR
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SCORING OFFENSE

2007-08 North Central

Conference

CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS
Through games of Jan 07, 2008 (All games)

# Team G
1._Nebraska-Omaha...... 13
2.South Dakota........ 14
3.Augustana........... 15
4 _Minnesota State..... 14
5.5t. Cloud State..... 14
6.North Dakota........ 14
7.Minnesota Duluth.... 15
SCORING MARGIN

# Team G
1.South Dakota........ 14
2.Nebraska-Omaha...... 13
3.Augustana........... 15
4_Minnesota State..... 14
5.St. Cloud State..... 14
6.North Dakota........ 14
7 .Minnesota Duluth.... 15

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGES

# Team G
1.Augustana........... 15
2.North Dakota........ 14
3.South Dakota........ 14
4 _Nebraska-Omaha...... 13

Minnesota State..... 14
6.St. Cloud State..... 14
7.Minnesota Duluth.... 15

386

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGES

FG

# Team G
1.South Dakota........ 14
2.Minnesota Duluth.... 15
3.North Dakota........ 14
4_Augustana........... 15
5.Minnesota State..... 14
6.Nebraska-Omaha...... 13
7.St. Cloud State..... 14
REBOUNDING OFFENSE

# Team G
1._Nebraska-Omaha...... 13
2.South Dakota........ 14
3.Minnesota State..... 14
4_St. Cloud State..... 14
5.Minnesota Duluth.... 15
6.Augustana........... 15
7.North Dakota........ 14
REBOUNDING MARGIN

# Team G
1.South Dakota........ 14
2.Minnesota State..... 14
3.Nebraska-Omaha...... 13
4.St. Cloud State..... 14
5.North Dakota........ 14
6.Minnesota Duluth.... 15
7.Augustana........... 15

Avg Margin
33.5 +8.1
32.2 +7.1
35.7 +6.5
32.6 +3.1
29.1 +2.8
31.4 +1.9
30.7 +1.3

SCORING DEFENSE

# Team G
1.South Dakota........ 14
2.St. Cloud State..... 14
3.Minnesota Duluth.... 15
4 _North Dakota........ 14
5.Minnesota State..... 14
6.Augustana........... 15
7.Nebraska-Omaha...... 13
FREE THROW PERCENTAGES

# Team G
1.Minnesota State..... 14
2.Nebraska-Omaha...... 13
3.North Dakota........ 14
4_Augustana........... 15
5.Minnesota Duluth.... 15
6.St. Cloud State..... 14
7.South Dakota........ 14
FIELD GOAL PCT DEFENSE

# Team G
1.South Dakota........ 14
2.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 13
3.Minnesota State..... 14
4_Augustana........... 15
5.5t. Cloud State..... 14
6.North Dakota........ 14
7.Minnesota Duluth.... 15

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PCT DEFENSE

Pts Avg/G
831 59.4
900 64.3
1005 67.0
951 67.9
954 68.1
1027 68.5
927 71.3
FTM  FTA
246 310
247 315
213 286
243 330
126 175
187 267
224 323
FG  FGA
303 860
331 826
353 853
360 814
324 728
330 739
372 810
FG  FGA
67 246
100 313
89 269
89 252
72 203
97 256
111 284
Reb Avg/G
408 29.1
461 30.7
471 31.4
451 32.2
457 32.6
469 33.5
464 35.7
Blocks Avg/G
113  8.07
58 4.14
58 4.14
40 2.67
31 2.38
31 2.21
29 1.93

# Team G
1.Minnesota State..... 14
2.Nebraska-Omaha...... 13
3.South Dakota........ 14
4.Minnesota Duluth.... 15
5.St. Cloud State..... 14
6.North Dakota........ 14
7.Augustana........... 15
REBOUNDING DEFENSE
# Team G
1.North Dakota........ 14
2.Augustana........... 15
3.Minnesota Duluth.... 15
4 _Minnesota State..... 14
5.5t. Cloud State..... 14
6.South Dakota........ 14
7.Nebraska-Omaha...... 13
BLOCKED SHOTS
# Team G
1.South Dakota........ 14
2_Minnesota State..... 14
St. Cloud State..... 14
4 _Minnesota Duluth.... 15
5.Nebraska-Omaha...... 13
6.North Dakota........ 14
7.Augustana........... 15



2007-08 North Central

Conference

CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS
Through games of Jan 07, 2008 (All games)

Avg Margin
17.1 +4.60
18.5 +4.21
15.3 +2.29
14.5 +0.62
15.0 -0.36
14.1 -0.50
11.8 -1.13

ASSISTS
# Team G Assists Avg/G
1.South Dakota........ 14 245 17.50
2.Augustana........... 15 257 17.13
3.Nebraska-Omaha. .. ... 13 222 17.08
4_Minnesota State..... 14 223 15.93
5.Minnesota Duluth.... 15 235 15.67
6.St. Cloud State..... 14 218 15.57
7.North Dakota........ 14 208 14.86
TURNOVER MARGIN
# Team G TEAM Avg OPP
1.Augustana........... 15 187 12.5 256
2.5t. Cloud State..... 14 200 14.3 259
3.South Dakota........ 14 182 13.0 214
4 _Nebraska-Omaha...... 13 180 13.8 188
5.North Dakota........ 14 215 15.4 210
6.Minnesota State..... 14 205 14.6 198
7.Minnesota Duluth.... 15 194 12.9 177
OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS
# Team G No. Avg/G
1.St. Cloud State..... 14 171 12.21
2.South Dakota........ 14 169 12.07
Minnesota State..... 14 169 12.07
4 .Nebraska-Omaha. ... .. 13 151 11.62
5.Minnesota Duluth.... 15 158 10.53
6.North Dakota........ 14 130 9.29
7.Augustana........... 15 134 8.93
3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
# Team G 3FG Avg/G
1._Nebraska-Omaha...... 13 122 9.38
2.South Dakota........ 14 127 9.07
3.Minnesota Duluth.... 15 124 8.27
4_Augustana........... 15 101 6.73
5.5t. Cloud State..... 14 93 6.64
6.Minnesota State..... 14 91 6.50
7.North Dakota........ 14 83 5.93

Steals

STEALS

# Team G
1.St. Cloud State..... 14
2.South Dakota........ 14
3.Augustana........... 15
4 .North Dakota........ 14
5.Nebraska-Omaha...... 13
6.Minnesota Duluth.... 15
7.Minnesota State..... 14
ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO

# Team G

1.Augustana........... 15
2.South Dakota........
3.Nebraska-Omaha...... 13
4 _Minnesota Duluth.... 15
5.5t. Cloud State.....
6.Minnesota State.....
7.North Dakota........

# Team G
1.Nebraska-Omaha. ..... 13
2.South Dakota........ 14
3.Minnesota State..... 14
4.St. Cloud State..... 14
5.Augustana........... 15
6.Minnesota Duluth.... 15
7.North Dakota........ 14

Avg Ratio
12.5 1.37
13.0 1.35
13.8 1.23
12.9 1.21
14.3  1.09
14.6 1.09
15.4 0.97



STANDINGS

South Dakota.......
Nebraska-Omaha.. ...
Augustana..........
St. Cloud State....
Minnesota State....
North Dakota.......
Minnesota Duluth....

TEAM SUMMARIES
Team

2007-08 North Central
CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Conference

Through games of Jan 07, 2008 (All games)

Pct
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000

PF

O O O O O o o
O O O O O o o
o
o

0.0

Avg Score

Pct
1.000
.923
.800
.786
714
714
.467

L-mmmmmme [

84.
87.
80.
75.
79.
72.
68.

WINNING ST
Team

South Dako
Nebraska-0i
Augustana
Minnesota
St. Cloud

O © Fr WU W s

3FG-FGA

REAK

ta

maha

State
State

S

Pct RebF RebA Margin

Augustana..........
Minnesota Duluth....
Minnesota State....
Nebraska-Omaha. . ...
North Dakota.......
South Dakota.......
St. Cloud State....

ATTENDANCE
Team

1202-1027
1022-1005
1111-954
1143-927
1018-951
1179-831
1054-900

HOME GAMES

Avg

7
1
2
.6 387-815
8
9
0

429-857
386-844
387-815

361-732

414-841
387-844

Avg |

NEUT GAMES

101-259
124-299
91-245
122-329
83-205
127-303
93-255

| ALL GAMES

243-330
126-175
246-310
247-315
213-286
224-323
187-267

Avg |

Augustana
Minnesota Duluth
Minnesota State
Nebraska-Omaha
North Dakota
South Dakota

St. Cloud State

4926
485
831

15-24610
15-5564

14-17798
13-9375

14-31616
14-15481
14-21437

1641 |
371 |

1271 |
721 |

2258 |
|

|

53-79594

25-36108

1444 |

21-10179

99-125881

1272 |

.736 480 461 +1.3
.720 499 471 +1.9
.794 551 451 +7.1
.784 549 464 +6.5
.745 447 408 +2.8
.693 583 469 +8.1
.700 500 457 +3.1



